

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 2623**

"THE GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2623.**

Amend House Bill No. 2623 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete lines 2 through 4

AND

Page 2, delete lines 5 through 8, and substitute the following:

"(1) "Committee" means the Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee; and

(2) "State agency" means an agency, department, board, commission, institution, council, advisory committee, program, or service of the State of Arkansas."

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 2, line 11, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 2, line 12, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 27 through 30, and substitute the following:

"(3) Members of the committee shall serve two-year terms."

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"



AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 2, delete line 35, and substitute the following:

"Tempore of the Senate, Speaker of the House of Representatives, or majority or minority leader of the Senate or the House of Representatives."

AND

Page 2, delete line 36, and substitute the following:

"(5) A legislative member who serves more than one-half (1/2) of a full term on the committee shall not be appointed to an immediately succeeding term."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 7

AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 13, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 25, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 27, delete "commission's" and substitute "committee's"

AND

Page 3, line 28, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 30, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 3, line 36, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 4, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 5, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 7, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 9, delete "Arkansas" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee:"

AND

Page 4, delete line 10

AND

Page 4, line 12, delete "§ 25-37-107" and substitute "§ 25-37-108"

AND

Page 4, line 14, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 16, delete "Commission" and substitute "Committee"

AND

Page 4, line 18, delete "and the state agency's advisory"

Page 4, delete line 19, and substitute the following:  
"is abolished, the Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 4, line 22, delete "§ 25-37-104" and substitute "§ 25-37-105"

AND

Page 4, line 24, delete "Auditor of State" and substitute "Legislative Auditor"

AND

Page 4, line 26, delete "25-37-107" and substitute "25-37-108"

AND

Page 4, line 28, delete "§ 25-37-107" and substitute "§ 25-37-108"

AND

Page 4, line 29, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, line 32, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 34 through 36

AND

Page 5, line 2, delete "Commission" and substitute "Committee"

AND

Page 5, line 3, delete "Arkansas" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 5, line 4, delete "Sunset Advisory Commission"

AND

Page 5, line 7, delete "Auditor of State" and substitute "Legislative Auditor"

AND

Page 5, line 9, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 5, line 11, delete "§ 25-37-107" and substitute "§ 25-37-108"

AND

Page 5, line 13, delete "37-108" and substitute "37-109"

AND

Page 5, line 14, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 5, line 18, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 5, line 20, delete "or its advisory committees"

AND

Page 5, line 21, delete "or its advisory committees"

AND

Page 5, line 22, delete "or advisory committee"

AND

Page 5, delete line 25, and substitute the following:  
"and the problem or need that the agency"

AND

Page 5, line 26, delete "committee"

AND

Page 5, line 32, delete "advisory committee" and substitute "state agency"

AND

Page 6, line 31, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 6, line 32, delete "Commission"

AND

Page 6, line 34, delete "and its advisory committees"

AND

Page 6, line 35, delete "agency and its" and substitute "agency;"

AND

Page 6, delete line 36

AND

Page 7, line 4, delete "and"

AND

Page 7, line 5, delete "advisory committee"

AND

Page 7, line 8, delete "commission's" and substitute "committee's"

AND

Page 7, line 11, delete "Auditor of State" and substitute "Legislative Auditor"

AND

Page 7, delete line 14, and substitute the following:  
"plan under § 25-37-110, the Legislative Auditor may examine the recommendations"

AND

Page 7, line 21, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory" and substitute "Governmental Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 7, line 22, delete "Commission"

AND

Page 7, line 24, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 7, line 27, delete "commission's" and substitute "committee's"

AND

Page 7, line 28, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 7, line 31, delete "Arkansas" and substitute "Government Efficiency and"

Accountability Review Committee”

AND

Page 7, line 32, delete “Sunset Advisory Commission”

AND

Page 7, line 34, delete “commission” and substitute “committee”

AND

Page 7, line 35, delete “commission” and substitute “committee”

AND

Page 8, delete lines 1 through 4

AND

Page 8, line 6, delete “25-37-113” and substitute “25-37-112”

AND

Page 8, line 7, delete “regular session” and substitute “regular legislative session”

AND

Page 8, line 8, delete “or an advisory committee”

AND

Page 8, line 9, delete “or advisory committee”

AND

Page 8, line 12, delete “or advisory committee”

AND

Page 8, line 15, delete “or advisory committee”

AND

Page 8, line 17, delete “25-37-114” and substitute “25-37-113”

AND

Page 8, line 20, delete “functions and” and substitute “functions.”

AND

Page 8, delete line 21

AND

Page 8, line 22, delete "agency, advisory committee, or function" and substitute "agency or function"

AND

Page 8, line 24, delete "or advisory committees"

AND

Page 8, line 29, delete "25-37-115" and substitute "25-37-114"

AND

Page 8, line 31, delete "September 1" and substitute "June 30"

AND

Page 9, line 5, delete "or advisory committee lapse on September 1" and substitute "shall lapse on June 30"

AND

Page 9, line 9, delete "or advisory committee on September 1" and substitute "on June 30"

AND

Page 9, line 13, delete "September 1" and substitute "June 30"

AND

Page 9, line 16, delete "or"

AND

Page 9, line 17, delete "advisory committee"

AND

Page 9, line 22, delete "or advisory committee on September 1" and substitute "on June 30"

AND

Page 10, line 30, delete "25-37-116" and substitute "25-37-115"

AND



Page 10, line 31, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 10, line 34, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 2, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 3, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 7, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 12, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 16, delete "25-37-117" and substitute "25-37-116"

AND

Page 11, line 17, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 11, line 20, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 21, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 11, line 25, delete "25-37-118" and substitute "25-37-117"

AND

Page 11, delete lines 26 through 30

AND

Page 11, line 31, delete "(b)"

AND

Page 11, line 32, delete "commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 11, line 33, delete "commission's" and substitute "committee's"

AND

Page 12, line 1, delete "25-37-119" and substitute "25-37-118"

AND

Page 12, line 7, delete "25-37-120" and substitute "25-37-119"

AND

Page 12, line 13, delete "25-37-121" and substitute "25-27-120"

AND

Page 12, delete line 15

AND

Page 12, line 16, delete "Arkansas" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee."

AND

Page 12, delete line 17

AND

Page 12, line 18, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 12, line 20, delete "agencies or" and substitute "agencies;"

AND

Page 12, delete line 21

AND

Page 12, line 27, delete "or committee"

AND

Page 12, line 28, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 12, line 29, delete "presiding" and substitute "chair"

AND

Page 12, line 30, delete "officer"

AND

Page 12, line 32, delete "25-37-122" and substitute "25-37-121"

AND

Page 12, line 33, delete "Arkansas Sunset Advisory Commission" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

AND

Page 13, line 3, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 13, line 4, delete "commission" and substitute "committee"

AND

Page 13, line 7, delete "25-37-123" and substitute "25-37-122"

AND

Page 13, line 8, delete "Sunset Advisory Committee" and substitute "Government Efficiency and Accountability Review Committee"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative J. Martin  
MBM/JGH - 03-23-2005 12:52  
MBM341 \_\_\_\_\_ Chief Clerk